
Page 1

pr

AGENDA
Meeting: Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade Area Board
Place: Memorial Hall, Station Road, Royal Wootton Bassett, SN4 8EN
Date: Wednesday 21 November 2018
Time: Networking and refreshments from 6.00pm for a 7.00pm start

Including the Parishes of Braydon, Broad Town, Clyffe Pypard, Cricklade, Latton,
Lydiard Millicent, Lydiard Tregoz, Lyneham & Bradenstoke, Marston Meysey, Purton,

Tockenham and Royal Wootton Bassett.

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so.

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services 
Officer), direct line 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115

Wiltshire Councillors

                                              Cllr Allison Bucknell, Lyneham
                                Cllr Mollie Groom, Royal Wootton Bassett East
                              Cllr Mary Champion, Royal Wootton Bassett North
                                                    Cllr Jacqui Lay, Purton
                                  Cllr Chris Hurst, Royal Wootton Bassett South
                                      Cllr Bob Jones MBE, Cricklade and Latton

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

Items to be considered Time
Networking Session 6:00pm

Community Policing Liaison Meeting 

Royal Wootton Bassett Local Youth Network - to include a donation 
point. There will be a box to collect materials for the RWB Local 
Youth Network Christmas Tree Craft Session at the Children’s 
Centre. Please bring in any left-over papers or crafting materials 
which you can donate to be used for making Christmas decorations. 
Thank you!

The Healthy Me offer - Sam Perry, physical activity officer, Wiltshire 
Council 

Community First - Youth Action Wiltshire, Wiltshire Young Carers, 
SPLASH, Project Inspire and more - Alex Neale

Sally Maynard- Haynes - health trainer, Wiltshire Council  
 
Cakes for sale by Amelia Jack, fundraising for a volunteering trip to 
Ghana 2019 with RWB Academy 

Hi, my name is Amelia and I am a student at Royal Wootton Bassett 
Academy.  In the summer of 2019 I will be going on a school 
expedition to Ghana, in west Africa, for nearly three weeks. We will 
be visiting a Fairtrade cocoa plant and spending several days at a 
local school doing volunteering work. At the school, we will be doing 
a labour-intensive project to help further the Ghanaian students’ 
education. 

However, I cannot go without your help, so I’ll be selling coffee and 
cakes to help me reach my fundraising total.  Please give 
generously to help me help the young people of Ghana and to have 
this amazing experience. Thank you.  

1  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 7:00pm

2  Apologies for Absence 

3  Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 26 
September 2018



Page 4

4  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee

5  Wiltshire - The Wider Picture (Pages 11 - 14)

News and information on what’s going on in your local community 
and across the county:

 HomeRun

 Banning of Sky Lanterns and Balloon releases on Wilshire 
Council land

 Wiltshire Council: Focusing on the Future

6  Strengthening our Communities (Pages 15 - 26)

Police update: Local Policing - Resource v Demand - Insp Mark 
Luffman 

Cllr Laura Mayes - her role and responsibilities as Cabinet Member 
for Children, Education and Skills

Phil Smith, teacher at St Sampson’s Primary School in Cricklade will 
speak about the Power of 10

Youth Provision - the way forward, updates will be received from:

 RWB - Cllr Sue Hughes
 Lyneham - Amy Dalimore
 Cricklade – Dr Angela Jensen & Richard Roberts

Interactive session: what can you or your community do to help 
improve the outcomes for the young people living in your 
community?

CEM update: To include information on National Armed Forces Day

 The Area Board will receive a petition re the reopening of the 
Purton village shop

Grant Funding

Broad Town C of E Primary School, seeking £4,790.00 towards 
a reflective garden. 



Page 5

Area Board Grant no 2935
 
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gi
d=2935

7  Spotlight on Parishes and Partners (Pages 27 - 52)

To receive updates from our key partners, including:

 Wiltshire Police - written
 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service - written
 Greensquare
 CMAS
 NHS Wiltshire - written
 Healthwatch Wiltshire - written
 Recycle for Wiltshire
 Parish and Town Councils

8  Task Group Reports and Decisions 

To consider reports from the following task groups and make any
necessary decisions:

 Community Area Transport Group 

 Wiltshire Wildlife Trust

9  Wrap Up 8:30pm

Thank you for attending this evening.

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2935
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2935




Minutes

Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade Community Policing Liaison Group (CPLG)

At Cricklade Town Hall Committee Room Hall

On Wednesday 4th July 2018 from 6.00pm to 6.35pm

Present:

Chair Howard Chandler RWB NHW
Dep Chair Angela Jensen Cricklade TC

Steve Bucknell Royal Wootton Bassett Town Council
Mike Sharp Lydiard Millicent PC & NHW
Rod Case Cricklade TC

Police Sgt Don Pocock Wiltshire Police
PC Steve Carroll Wiltshire Police
PCSO Andy Singfield Wiltshire Police

The Chairman welcomed members.

1. Apologies for Absence:

Vicky Gunter Green Square Housing Officer
Christian Slade Green Square Housing Officer
Alexa Davies Community Engagement Manager RWB &

Cricklade Communities, Wiltshire Council
Vivien Comley RWB NHW
Greg Izon Dorset & Wiltshire F&RS

2. Election of Secretary

For the second meeting there were no nominations.  The Chairman offered to 
continue to carry out the duties of secretary until the next meeting when he would 
again be asking for nominations for the post of Secretary.

3. Reports

Cricklade Rod Case said that while he understood the reasons for the local lack of 
police resources but would welcome more visible policing.

Lydiard  A person had been seen in Lydiard Green taking photos of houses without, it 
would appear, any contact with the owners.

Page 1



Purton  It was reported that the double yellow lines, near the school, appeared to be 
working well to stop inconsiderate parking near the school.

Royal Wootton Bassett  There had been some reports of anti-social behaviour and 
inconsiderate on kerb parking.  The parking was a particular problem in the 
residential roads on the site of the old dairy at the bottom of Station Road.

Police  Sgt Pocock explained that while RWB Police Station would be closed for 
renovation, the police would operate from Malmesbury Police Station.  When the 
work was completed and RWB Police Station reopened, Malmesbury Police Station 
would be closed permanently.  The members of the group hoped that when RWB 
Police Station reopened it would again be possible to hold CPLG meetings at the 
RWB Police Station.

4. AOB

The Police representatives explained how the 101 phone system worked to pass 
information onto the police.  The number of call handlers had increased and those 
that had used 101 more recently had noticed an improvement in the time taken to 
answer calls.

Date of next meeting:

6pm to 6.30pm on Wednesday 21st November 2018 at Royal Wootton Bassett 
Memorial Hall, in the bar area prior to the RWB and Cricklade Area Board Meeting. 

Page 2



Agenda

Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade Community Policing Liaison Group (CPLG)

At Royal Wootton Bassett Memorial Hall at 6.00pm on Wednesday 4th July 2018

1 Apologies

2 Minutes

3Matters Arising

4 Election of Secretary

5 Reports

6 AOB

7 Date of Next Meeting    
(Next Area Board dates are )

Page 3





Page 1 of 6

MINUTES
Meeting: ROYAL WOOTTON BASSETT AND CRICKLADE AREA BOARD

Place: Lyneham Primary School, Preston Lane, Lyneham, SN15 4QJ

Date: 26 September 2018

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 9.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding, direct line 01249 706612 or e-mail kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk
Papers available on the Wiltshire Council website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Mary Champion, Cllr Mollie Groom, Cllr Chris Hurst, 
Cllr Bob Jones MBE and Cllr Jacqui Lay

Wiltshire Council Officers
Alexa Davies – Community Engagement Manger
Kev Fielding – Democratic Services Officer
Sally Maynard-Smith – Health Trainer

Town and Parish Clerks/Councillors
Broad Town Parish Council – Jackie Jordan
Cricklade Town Council – John  Coole
Lydiard Millicent Parish Council – Deborah Bourne & Phil Sheppard 
Purton Parish Council – Ray Thomas
Lyneham & Bradenstoke Parish Council – Lyn Thrussell & Rod Gill
Marston Meysey Parish Council – Kelly Benfield & Roisin O’Brien
Royal Wootton Bassett Town Council – Sue Hughes, Jenny Stratton 
Tockenham Parish Council – Geoff Cowling

Partners
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Mark Luffman
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner – Jerry Herbert
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Tom McMermey

Total in attendance: 36

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

78  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Royal Wootton Bassett 
& Cricklade Area Board and introduced the councillors and officers present.
 
Caroline Gray – Community Banker, Natwest was thanked for her financial 
advice re scams which was given during the networking session.

79  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Sheila Dunn – RWB Memorial Hall, 
John Davies – RWB Arts Festival, Mark Clarke - Cricklade Town Council and 
Nic Hughes - Royal Wootton Bassett Town Council.

80  Minutes

Decision

 The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 4 July 2018 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

81  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

82  Wiltshire - The Wider Picture

There following Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack was 
noted:

 Young Drivers
 Electoral Canvass
 Local Labour Market
 Electoral Review
 Animal Licensing

83  Strengthening our Communities

 Adrian Hampton (Head of Local Highways - South) and Bill Parks (Head of 
Local Highways - North) gave an introduction to the role of the Wiltshire Council 
highways team which highlighted topics including:

Page 6



Page 3 of 6

 Maintenance of roads and the costs of repair

 Prioritisation of highway repairs

 Road safety improvements and the Community Area Transport Group 
process (CATG)

 Responsibilities relating to local highways.

 What is a pot hole

 The use of the My Wiltshire app

 Joined up thinking with utility companies

 The importance of maximising the Wiltshire Council highways budget.

 Technical surveys and the use of artificial intelligence.

Cllr Bridget Wayman - Cabinet Member for Highways, Transport and Waste was 
also in attendance to help answer any of the highways queries. 

The Chairman thanked Cllr Wayman, Adrian Hampton and Bill Parks for their 
presentation.

Cllr Jacqui Lay gave a short presentation that outlined the Lorry Watch Scheme.

Points made included:

 That the scheme was very much volunteer led.

 That a pilot scheme was running in Bradford on Avon.

 That some 200 prosecutions had already been carried out.

 That volunteer leaders were needed to lead local teams of volunteers.

 That the volunteer groups would be registered with the local Police.

The Chairman thanked Cllr Lay for her presentation.

The CEM update, contained in the agenda pack from Alexa Davies was noted.

Page 7



Page 4 of 6

Grant Funding

Decision
Broad Town Parish Council awarded £794.97 towards new football goals 
needing replacement (deferred application from previous meeting) with a 
proviso that the Parish council would need to precept for any future 
replacements.

Decision
Tockenham Village Hall Committee awarded £3,130 towards a storage unit 
for Tockenham

Decision
Broad Town Village Hall awarded £3,000 towards the refurbishment of 
kitchen and toilets

Decision
Lyneham Primary School awarded £2,000 towards the creation of a forest 
school area for pupils, with the condition that the £2,000 would only be 
awarded if other funding was successfully found.

Decision
Lydiard Millicent Parish Council awarded £3,000 towards path 
improvement of the public footpath behind The Sun pub

Decision
Royal Wootton Bassett Leg Club awarded £2,000 towards equipment costs 
for the Heel2Heal project

Decision
Marston Meysey Playpark awarded £5,000 towards refurbishment of the 
village playpark

Decision
North Wilts Woodturners Association awarded £1,588 towards a training 
equipment update

Area Board Initiatives:

Decision
Cllr Mary Champion awarded £1,500 for support for the Royal Wootton 
Bassett Local Youth Network 

Page 8



Page 5 of 6

Decision
Wiltshire Walking Project awarded £1,000 contribution towards developing 
a mobile device application for local walks, in partnership with Ramblers 
GB 

Cllr Bob Jones expressed his concern that the Area Board is being asked for 
grant funding from Parish Councils who should be using their precept to fund 
projects. He agreed to circulate the comparative precepts for the parishes in our 
Community Area.

The pay increase made to Health and Wellbeing Champion, Ellen Blacker under 
delegated authority from £15.00 to £17.50 per hour, in line with the arrangement 
in Malmesbury was noted by the Area Board.

84  Spotlight on Parishes and Partners

Updates were received from the following Partners, Towns and Parishes:

Wiltshire Police - the written report was noted

Jerry Herbert introduced himself as the new Wiltshire Deputy Police and Crime 
Commissioner.

Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service - the written report was noted

NHS Wiltshire – the written report was noted

Healthwatch Wiltshire – the written report was noted

Royal Wootton Bassett Town Council – the written report was noted

Cricklade Town Council – the written report was noted

Lydiard Millicent Parish Council – the written report was noted

Lyneham & Bradenstoke Parish Council

 That the 100 years of the RAF event had been well received, thanks to all 
who attended it.

 Thanks to all the volunteers who had taken part in the recent litter picks.

 That the parish magazine was now being delivered to all residents.

Wiltshire Family Learning – the written report was noted

Page 9



Page 6 of 6

Royal Wootton Bassett Local Youth Network – the written report was noted.

The Chairman thanked all partners for their updates.

85  Task Group Reports and Decisions

The Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) 

 The report dated 12 September 2018 was noted.

 Next meeting Wednesday 5 December 2018.

Decision

 That the Area Board writes to Cllr Bridget Wayman reference the 
state of the pavements in the Community Area and the lack of 
budget to repair them.

Wiltshire Wildlife Trust

 There was no update for this meeting.

86  Wrap Up

The Chairman thanked everybody for attending the meeting.

Precepts Wootton Bassett and Cricklade Area Board

Page 10



Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Page 12



Chairman’s Announcements

Subject: Banning of Sky Lanterns and Balloon Releases on Wiltshire Council Land.

Large scale balloon and sky lantern releases are familiar sights and are often 
carried out at events to remember lost loved ones or mark other special 
events. Wiltshire Council is the latest to pass the ban on the release of 
balloons and sky lanterns on its land, following a report on the environmental 
and wildlife impact. The ban includes biodegradable balloons, as balloons 
cannot degrade quickly enough to not prove a hazard for wildlife.

The council understands that there are different reasons that people may wish 
to take part in organised balloon / sky lantern release events, however there 
are other activities that can be undertaken. We hope this move by Wiltshire 
Council will help to raise awareness of the issue and will encourage other 
Town and Parish Councils to take a similar approach.

Page 13





Chairman’s Announcements

Subject: Wiltshire Council: Focusing on the Future

Web 
contact: Events@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Public mee
[...]
g. Objectives of the project are to purchase and protect the meadows as a 
public nature reserve, improve their condition through favourable management, carry out critical 
works to enhance public access, provide interpretation and train and equip volunteers and 
supporters to help survey and manage the site outside RWB.

Page 21



Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade Community Identified Priorities Newsletter. September 2018

P a g e  | 6

Priorities November 2016

1. Mental health (75.29%)
2. Healthy lifestyles (68.24%)
3. Support for carers (61.18%)

What has been done so far:

1. A Local Area Coordinator is an accessible point of 
contact for people in the community. They are 
available in six community areas to help with short 
term support, information, advice, or connections to 
local resources. They will also work 
alongside individuals and their families, who may 
benefit from longer term support. If you would like to contribute to recruitment to a local post, or 
have any questions, please contact Vicki Lofts on victoria.lofts@wiltshire.gov.uk or 01225 716820.

2. Age UK run a new Fitness and Friendship group in Royal Wootton Bassett:

"If sport and physical activity was a drug it would be regarded as a miracle cure". Dame Sally 
Davies, Chief Medical Officer for England.

We promote both physical and mental health and wellbeing and support older people to remain 
independent for longer by helping them to stay fit and active in later life. A social club for older 
people with an emphasis on keeping active.

The Fitness and Friendship Club is open to all older people who would like the opportunity to take 
part in activities and gentle exercise. There is a cost of £4.00 per session. Activities offered include 
bowling, skittles, kurling (no ice required), quoits and gentle T'ai Chi.

The club is held alternate Thursdays in the Memorial Hall, Station Road, Royal Wootton Bassett, 
between 10.00am-12 noon. New members are always welcome.

Page 22



Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade Community Identified Priorities Newsletter. September 2018

P a g e  | 7

1. The RWB Sunday Lunch Club continues to support elderly people in the local area, thanks to 
fantastic volunteer Stevie. 

There were 20 guests at The Wiltshire Hotel at the 
October meeting, where the group celebrated 
Barbara's 89th birthday. A good time was had by 
all. Happy birthday Barbara!

2. Silver Newsflash!!
Did you know, The Silver Line is the only free confidential helpline providing information, friendship and advice to 
older people, open 24 hours a day, every day of the year.

Need help? Call us ANYTIME on: 0800 4 70 80 90
To find out more, and how to get involved, please see here: https://www.thesilverline.org.uk/.

3. Dementia - 3M memory group provision is continued by the Caring about Dementia group
Funding has been agreed by the Caring about Dementia group for the continued support of the 3M’s memory group 
in Lyneham, for a year’s staffing costs.   

 

Priorities November 2016

1. Social isolation and loneliness 
(80%)

2. Support for carers (57.65%)
3. Dementia (54.12%)

Page 23

tel:0800%204%2070%2080%2090
https://www.thesilverline.org.uk/


Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade Community Identified Priorities Newsletter. September 2018

P a g e  | 8

Priorities November 2016

1. Road improvement (81.18%)
2. Speeding and road safety 

(69.41%)
3. Access to public transport 

(65.88%)
4.

What has been done so far:

1. The September Area Board meeting has a transport 
theme, with experts on hand to provide information 
and answer your highways related questions. The 
Community Area Transport Group agrees funding 
for road safety improvements - currently there are 
4/5 schemes that CATG can consider at any one 
time, please see the CATG report in the agenda pack for further information.

3. The community area is lucky enough to have a community MPV 
which is available for community groups to use free of charge, 
subject to driver checks and regi
[...]
to 
appointment of 
Health & 
Wellbeing/
Older Person’s 
Champion, Ellen 
Blacker

NEW GRANT APPLICATIONS November 2018

GENERAL GRANTS Amount 
requested

Total project 
amount

Broad Town C of E Primary School, seeking £4,790.00 towards a reflective 
garden. 

Area Board Grant no 2935 
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2935 

4,790.00 9,600.00

To note: 
You can take a look at all grant applications which have been made across Wiltshire through the Wiltshire 
Council website here.

Page 27

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2935
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grants_list.php


Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade
Investing in our Communities Newsletter

November 2018

P a g e  | 2

USEFUL LINKS

Area Boards have authority to approve grants under powers delegated to them. Under the Scheme of 
Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board Grants Guidance 

The community grant funding criteria and application forms are available on Wiltshire Council’s website: here.

Further information about the Community Area Transport Group (CATG) and youth grants can be found by clicking 
on the following links: 
Community Area Transport Group  
Youth Grants.

Page 28

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council-democracy-area-boards
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council-democracy-area-boards
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/highways-community-transport-group
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council-democracy-area-boards


 

 

       Royal Wootton Bassett ,Cricklade, and Purton  

        Community Policing Team Update  

 
Hello and welcome to this Community Policing Team report.  

Wiltshire Police have been very busy over the last couple of months, with lots of campaigns including 

OP SEPTRE (knife Amnesty) County Lines. 

I have included an update on OP SEPTRE and there is a new item on rural crime (Poaching) which 

gives a flowchart on what to do. 

I would just like to wish everyone a very Happy 
[...]
January 
and we will be marking our first year in 2019.

Volunteers
We were pleased to welcome onboard 5 new volunteers this Autumn, to support our work.

Pledges
Our Positive About Young People pledges have been signed by 62 people including the Head of RWB 
Academy, the Deputy Police & Crime Commissioner and our Mayor. We hope that this will encourage 
people to think and behave differently towards our young people.

Thank You
The Royal Wootton Bassett Local Youth Network would like to offer its thanks to the following who have 
provided great support: CMAS, Wiltshire Council, The RISE Trust Children’s Centre, Royal Wootton 
Bassett Town Council, the Royal Wootton Bassett Shed, Wiltshire Wildlife Trust, Royal Wootton Bassett 
Academy, GreenSquare Group and the Rotary Club.

Page 57




	Agenda
	 Networking Session
	3 Minutes
	5 Wiltshire - The Wider Picture
	11.Balloon_and_lantern_releases
	12.Looking to the Future

	6 Strengthening our Communities
	RWBC Grants Newsletter November 2018

	7 Partner Updates
	Fire & Rescue update
	November_CCG
	November_Healthwatch
	R4WJV Campaign Plan RWB Review
	RWB TC update
	Cricklade TC update
	RWB LYN update




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6

MINUTES
Meeting: ROYAL WOOTTON BASSETT AND CRICKLADE AREA BOARD

Place: Memorial Hall, Station Road, Royal Wootton Bassett, SN4 8EN

Date: 21 November 2018

Start Time: 6.00 pm

Finish Time: 8.45 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:

Kevin Fielding, direct line 01249 706612 or e-mail kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk
Papers available on the Wiltshire Council website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Mollie Groom, Cllr Mary Champion, Cllr Jacqui Lay, 
Cllr Chris Hurst and Cllr Bob Jones MBE and Cllr Laura Mayes

Wiltshire Council Officers
Kev Fielding – Democratic Services Officer
Sally Maynard-Smith – Health Trainer

Town and Parish Clerks/Councillors
Cylffe Pypard Parish Council – Peter Gantlett
Purton Parish Council – Ray Thomas
Royal Wootton Bassett Town Council – Sue Hughes, Nic Hughes, Janet Georgiou & 
Eve Silvester 

Partners
Wiltshire Police & Crime Commissioner – Angus Macpherson
Wiltshire Police – PC Steve Carroll
CMAS – Ben Evans
RWB Memorial Hall – Sheila Dunn

Total in attendance: 40

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6

87  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Royal Wootton Bassett 
& Cricklade Area Board and introduced the councillors and officers present.
 
Sam Perry - physical activity officer, Wiltshire Council, Alex Neale - Community 
First - Youth Action Wiltshire, Wiltshire Young Carers,
SPLASH and Sally Maynard- Haynes - health trainer, Wiltshire Council were 
thanked for their advice given during the networking session.

Amelia Jack was thanked for her cakes sale, which was fundraising for a 
volunteering trip to Ghana 2019 with RWB Academy.

88  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Alexa Davies – Community 
Engagement Manager, Geoff Jackson-Haines - Lyneham & Bradenstoke Parish 
Council, Mark Clarke - Cricklade Town Council and Steve Walls - Royal Wootton 
Bassett Town Council.

89  Minutes

Decision

 The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 26 September 2018 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

90  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

91  Wiltshire - The Wider Picture

There following Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted:

 HomeRun

 Banning of Sky Lanterns and Balloon releases on Wilshire Council land

 Wiltshire Council: Focusing on the Future



Page 3 of 6

92  Strengthening our Communities

Police update
Angus Macpherson – Police & Crime Commissioner.

Points made included:

 That Royal Wootton Bassett police station would be having a 
refurbishment during July 2019, staff would be based at Malmesbury 
police station during this period.

PC Steve Carroll introduced the written police report contained in the agenda 
pack.

Points made included:

 That local police teams were carrying out speed checks whenever 
possible throughout the community area.

 That Clyffe Pypard were keen to start a community speed watch group – 
it was agreed that PC Steve Carroll would follow this up.

The Chairman thanked Angus Macpherson and PC Carroll for their updates,

Cllr Laura Mayes gave a short overview of her role and responsibilities as 
Cabinet Member for Children, Education and Skills.

Points made included:

 That the top priority was keeping Wiltshire’s children safe.

 Was responsible for the education of all children in Wiltshire.

 The need for a state of the art school for children with special needs at 
Rowdeford, with some 20 million pounds expected to be spent on the 
project.

 That a new “Local Offer” for care leavers had been ratified at Full Council 
in October.

 The importance of getting care leavers a better deal.

 The role played by the Grand Mentoring scheme.

 The desperate need for more foster carers in Wiltshire.

The Chairman thanked Cllr Mayes for her presentation.



Page 4 of 6

Phil Smith - teacher at St Sampson’s Primary School in Cricklade gave a short 
presentation about the calendar of sporting events for young people in the local 
community area, and in particular highlighting the positive impact of the Power 
of 10 project

Points made included:

 That over 700 young people had attended events during the academic 
year.

 That team leaders had played a full roll in the success of the events that 
had been held including, local fun runs, Wiltshire legacy games and the 
Wiltshire schools games.

 That there had been a positive buy in from the local schools.

A short film was played which highlighted some of the successes of the project.

The Chairman thanked Phil Smith for his presentation.

Youth Provision - the way forward, updates were received from:

RWB - Cllr Sue Hughes

Points made included:

 That the RWB youth group had been pro-active in trying to highlight what 
was available for young people in RWB.

 Trying to understand the needs of the young people.

 Working with other partners to provide a range of positive activities.

 Giving young people leadership and a voice.

 Getting more volunteers involved, both young people and adults.

A short film was played which highlighted some of the successes of the group so 
far.

Lyneham - Amy Dallimore

Points made included:

 Work started to develop a youth forum in Lyneham.



Page 5 of 6

 Looking at age and employment issues.

 Giving young people a real voice.

 Looking at youth health and wellbeing issues.

Cricklade – Dr Angela Jensen & Richard Roberts

Points made included:

 That a very positive meeting with Cricklade councillors had launched the 
Cricklade youth network.

 Now contacting local youth groups to find reps to work with the network.

 That the Town Council had been very supportive of the creation of the 
local youth network.

 That local coffee shop had agreed to host the LYN meetings.

 Planned to look at young traveller needs.

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates.

Cllr Jacqui Lay requested that the Area Board supported the petition re the 
reopening of the Purton village shop

Decision

 It was agreed that the Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade Area 
Board would support the petition to reopen the Purton village shop.

Grant Funding

Decision

 That Broad Town C of E Primary School awarded £2,000 towards a 
reflective garden.

93  Partner Updates

Updates were received from the following Partners, Towns and Parishes:



Page 6 of 6

 Wiltshire Police - the written report was noted

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service - the written report was noted

 NHS Wiltshire – the written report was noted

 Healthwatch Wiltshire – the written report was noted

 The Wiltshire Wildlife Trust – the written report was noted

 Royal Wootton Bassett Town Council – the written report was noted

 Cricklade Town Council – the written report was noted

 Royal Wootton Bassett Local Youth Network – the written report was 
noted.

The Chairman thanked all partners for their updates.

94  Task Group Reports and Decisions

The Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) 

 Next meeting Wednesday 5 December 2018.

Wiltshire Wildlife Trust

Jessica Thimbleby gave a short presentation highlighting the successes of the 
Recycle for Wiltshire project.

 The written update was noted.

95  Wrap Up


